75 percent of the market rate at 6.87 and 25 percent of the Operator’s Budget Book rate at 7.46. The US dollar to euro exchange rate is 0.92
throughout the forecast period. The US dollar to euro rate has been pegged to a euro to Danish kroner rate of 7.44, sensitivity analysis based on
exchange rates will maintain the euro to Danish kroner exchange rate.

Inflation
The long-term inflation rate is assumed to be two percent.

Impairment testing of assets including tangible and intangible asset values
Both the tangible and intangible asset value attached to a cash generating unit is tested as part of the impairment assessment. The carrying
value of the assets is the sum of tangible assets and intangible assets as of the assessment date.

Result of impairment assessment
The impairment assessment has not resulted in any impairment charge being recognised.

110 BlueNord
Annual Report and Accounts 2022

11  Impairments continued
Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows how the impairment or reversal of impairment of assets would be affected by changes in the various assumptions, given
that the remaining assumptions are constant.

Sensitivity Change in NPV

Implied Impairment
(if applicable)

USD 1,000

Long-term price +10% 11% –
Long-term price -10% -12% (207.4)
USD:DKK FX rate +10% -2% –
USD:DKK FX rate -10% 3% –
WACC +1.0% -5% (49.1)
WACC -1.0% 5% –
Inflation rate +1.0% 6% –
Inflation rate -1.0% -5% (63.1)

12  Financial Income and Expenses
Financial income

USD million 2022 2021

Value adjustment interest swap unrealised1) 10.2 1.0
Value adjustment of embedded derivatives2) – 6.0
Interest income 4.0 0.0
Extinguishment of bond loan 33.7 –
Foreign exchange gains 11.0 20.9

Total financial income 58.8 27.8

Financial expenses

USD million 2022 2021

Value adjustment of embedded derivatives2) (132.3) –
Value adjustment of FX contract – (1.0)
Value adjustment amortised cost RBL – (5.3)
Utilisation of derivatives – (3.7)
Unrealised loss derivatives – (7.5)
Interest expense from bond loans (46.5) (43.7)
Interest expense from bank debt3) (48.9) (45.3)
Interest expenses current liabilities (0.1) (0.0)
Accretion expense related to asset retirement obligations (48.0) (34.9)
Foreign exchange losses (8.5) (15.3)
Other financial expenses (3.4) (3.5)

Total financial expenses (287.8) (160.2)

Net financial items (229.0) (132.3)

1)	 Fair value adjustment of interest swap related to RBL facility, ineffective part.
2)	 Fair value adjustment of the embedded derivatives of the convertible bonds.
3)	 Net of realised interest swap.

13  Tax
Tax rates
Producers of oil and gas on the Danish continental shelf are subject to the hydrocarbon tax regime under which, income derived from the sale of
oil and gas is taxed at an elevated 64 percent. Any income deriving from other activities than first-time sales of hydrocarbons is taxed at the
ordinary corporate income rate of currently 22 percent. The 64 percent is calculated as the sum of the “Chapter 2” tax of 25 percent plus a

[…]

many years into the future. This makes the ultimate asset retirement costs and timing highly uncertain. Costs and timing can be affected by
changes in regulations, technology, estimated reserves, economic cut-off date etc. The provision at the reporting date represents
management’s best estimate of the present value of the future asset retirement costs required.

As part of the overall restructuring in 2015, an agreement was reached that entails that the partners took over Norwegian Energy Company ASA
(BlueNord)’s share of the Nini/Cecilie licences, however Norwegian Energy Company ASA (BlueNord) remains liable for the asset retirement
obligation towards the licence partners. The liability related to Nini/Cecilie is capped at the escrow amount, which is currently USD 61.1 million/
DKK 426.0 million.

The balance as per 31.12.2022 is USD 890.8 million for DUC, USD 61.1 million for Nini/Cecilie, USD 2.3 million for Lulita (non-DUC share) and
USD 1.6 million for Tyra F-3 pipeline.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows how the asset retirement obligation would be affected by changes in the various assumptions, given that the remaining
assumptions are constant.

Sensitivity
ARO

($’mm)
Change in

provision

Abandonment Cost Estimate increase +10% 979.2 10.0 %
Abandonment Cost Estimate decrease -10% 807.0 -10.0 %
Discount rate +1.0% 768.2 -14.0 %
Discount rate -1.0% 1,042.7 17.0 %
Inflation rate +1.0% 1,041.3 17.0 %
Inflation rate -1.0% 767.1 -14.0 %

22  Borrowings
22.1  Summary of borrowings

31.12.2022 31.12.2021
USD million Principal amount Book value Principal amount Book value

NOR13 Convertible Bond 13.8 13.1 185.0 157.1
NOR15 Convertible Bond2) 207.6 175.7 – –
NOR14 Senior Unsecured Bond3) 175.0 166.9 175.0 164.9

Total non-current bonds 396.5 355.6 360.0 322.1

Reserve-based lending facility3) 800.0 764.0 900.0 857.3
Deferred Consideration4) – – 25.0 25.0

Total non-current debt 800.0 764.0 925.0 882.3

Deferred Consideration4) 25.0 25.0 – –

Total current debt 25.0 25.0 – –

Total borrowings 1,221.5 1,144.6 1,285.0 1,204.3

Cash flows Non-cash changes

Movements in interest-bearing liabilities 31.12.21
Receipts/
payments

Conversion
to shares

Conversion
NOR15

PIK*/
Amortisation 31.12.22

NOR13 Convertible Bond 157.1 – (29.6) (143.3) 28.8 13.1
NOR15 Convertible Bond – (4.4) – 168.7 11.4 175.7
NOR14 Senior Unsecured Bond 164.9 (15.8) – – 17.7 166.9
Reserve-based lending facility 857.3 (100.0) – – 6.7 764.0
Deferred Consideration 25.0 – – – – 25.0
Total movement non-current interest-bearing liabilities 1,204.3 (120.2) (29.6) 25.5 64.7 1,144.6
Total movement in interest-bearing liabilities 1,204.3 (120.2) (29.6) 25.5 64.7 1,144.6

* 	 PIK = Payment In Kind.

Notes continued

121BlueNord
Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Financial Statements

Note: Book values reported on the basis of amortised cost for NOR14, the reserve-based lending facility and the convertible bond loan element of NOR13 and NOR15.

1) 	 The Company issued a convertible bond loan of USD 158 million in 2019 where the lender was granted a right to convert the loan into new shares in the Company by way of set-off against
the claim on the Company. The loan carries an interest of 8 percent p.a. on a PIK basis, with an alternative option to pay cash interest at 6 percent p.a., payable semi-annually. In 2022, four